

07.05.2026

Sl no. 30

Ct no. 550

RVW 298 of 2025

With

CAN 1 of 2025

In

FMA 874 OF 2022

Bimala Devi Agarwala

- Vs -

The Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd. & Ors.

Mr. Sujit Saha

... for the petitioner

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted one supplementary affidavit including the several medical documents. Let it be taken on record.

2. It appears from the record that on 19.02.2026 the notice upon the respondent Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd. was served but on that day no one represented the Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd. The review application being No. 298 of 2025 was filed with a prayer for review of the order dated 14.05.2024 passed in FMA No. 874 of 2022. However, this CAN application being No. 1 of 2025 has been filed for condoning 428 days delay in filing the review application.

3. From the enclosed medical documents it appears that the petitioner was suffering from various illness and she was aged about 71 years.

4. I find that that the petitioner has been able to explain the delay caused in filing the review application and hence the delay caused is condoned.

5. CAN 1 of 2025 stands disposed of.

6. List this matter for hearing on 18.06.2026.

7. The petitioner is served fresh upon the respondent and file fresh affidavit of service on the next date of hearing.

(Apurba Sinha Ray, J.)